

No. 10-277

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, EDITH ARANA,  
KAREN WILLIAMSON, DEBORAH GUNTER,  
CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI, CLEO PAGE, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF CONSUMERS UNION OF UNITED  
STATES, INC., NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW  
CENTER, AND CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

CONSUMERS UNION OF  
UNITED STATES, INC.  
MARK R. SAVAGE  
1535 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
(415) 431-6747

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN &  
DOWD LLP  
KEVIN K. GREEN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
655 West Broadway,  
Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(619) 231-1058  
kgreen@rgrdlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

Peake DeLancey Printers, LLC - (301) 341-4600 - Cheverly MD

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ISSUES ADDRESSED .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. AGGREGATE TECHNIQUES ARE COMMONLY USED TO CALCULATE CLASSWIDE RELIEF IN CLASS ACTIONS .....	4
A. Employment Discrimination .....	5
B. Antitrust .....	7
C. Civil Rights.....	9
D. Consumer.....	10
II. <i>DAUBERT</i> 'S PROPER ROLE AT CLASS CERTIFICATION IS NOT PRESENTED AND, EVEN IF CONSIDERED, THE POSITION OF WAL-MART'S <i>AMICI</i> ON <i>DAUBERT</i> IS UNPERSUASIVE.....	11
A. The Ninth Circuit Did Not Address the Scope of <i>Daubert</i> and the Point Would Benefit from Further Legal Development ....	11
B. The <i>Daubert</i> Inquiry Does Not Apply to a Class-Certification Order Making Only Preliminary Factual Determinations .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>American Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	19
<i>Bell v. Ascendant Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9
<i>Budden v. Board of School Comm’rs</i> , 698 N.E.2d 1157 (Ind. 1998) .....	6
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	7
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Coleman v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	4, 5
<i>Cuomo v. The Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2710, 174 L.Ed.2d 464 (2009).....	2
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Deal v. Hamilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 392 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Duchardt v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 436 (S.D. Iowa 2009) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 189 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	12, 14, 18
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	5, 10
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	16
<i>Fisher v. Ciba Specialty Chemicals Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 273 (S.D. Ala. 2006) .....	17
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	4, 19
<i>Hamilton v. Ohio Sav. Bank</i> , 694 N.E.2d 442 (Ohio 1998).....	11
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	15
<i>In re Foundry Resins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 242 F.R.D. 393 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	17
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	13, 18
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	7, 13, 16, 18
<i>In re Monumental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>In re Netbank, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 656 (N.D. Ga. 2009) .....	18
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 603 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	17
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 549 (D. Minn. 2010) .....	17
<i>International Union v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13, 14
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1605, 176 L.Ed.2d 519 (2010).....	2
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	15, 19
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Industries, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>McKowan Lowe &amp; Co., Ltd. v. Jasmine, Ltd.</i> , 295 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2527, 174 L.Ed.2d 314 (2009).....	11, 12
<i>Midwestern Machinery v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 562 (D. Minn. 2001) .....	18
<i>O'Connor v. Boeing North American, Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 311 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Oddi v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Partain v. First National Bank of Montgomery</i> , 59 F.R.D. 56 (M.D. Ala. 1973) .....	11
<i>Paxton v. Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 688 F.2d 552 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	5
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	6
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	15
<i>Sav-on Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 17 Cal. Rptr. 3d 906 (Cal. 2004) .....	11
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1431, 176 L.Ed.2d 311 (2010) .....	6
<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	10
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Ill. 2003), <i>aff’d on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 403 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 258 F.R.D. 47 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	3
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998) .....	15
<i>Vallies v. Sky Bank</i> , 591 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 795, 178 L.Ed.2d 530 (2010) .....	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Waters v. International Precious Metals Corp.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 479 (S.D. Fla. 1996) .....	8
<i>Wilner v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	3
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1187, 173 L.Ed.2d 51 (2009).....	2

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States	
Rule 10 .....	14
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Evidence	
Rule 702 .....	15
Rule 704 .....	15,16
Rule 705 .....	15

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

<i>Standards and Guidelines for Litigating and Settling Consumer Class Actions</i> , 255 F.R.D. 215, 223 (2009) .....	6
